

**On January 22, 2013, Champion Beauty School Ontario Inc. advised the Superintendent that they are in compliance with this Order.**

## **PARTICULARS OF A RESTRAINING ORDER**

*S. 49 (2) Private Career Colleges Act, 2005 ("Act")*

January 22, 2013

These particulars are posted following the issuance of a Restraining Order against an unregistered private career college by the Superintendent of Private Career Colleges pursuant to s. 46 (1) of the Act.

Original service date: January 4, 2013

Champion Beauty School Ontario Inc.  
2300 Finch Avenue West  
Unit 58 and 59  
Toronto, ON  
M9M 2Y3

### **Contraventions**

The Superintendent has ordered Champion Beauty School Ontario Inc. to stop:

- Operating an unregistered private career college, in contravention of section 7 of the Act;
- Providing unapproved vocational programs that require approval, in contravention of section 8 of the Act;
- Charging fees, in contravention of section 9 of the Act;
- Advertising an unregistered private career college and unapproved vocational programs that require approval, in contravention of subsections 11(1) & 11(2) of the Act.

## **Required Actions**

By January 17, 2013, Champion Beauty School Ontario Inc. was required by the Superintendent to provide written confirmation signed by a person with authority to bind the corporation, together with all available supporting evidence, confirming that they:

- Have stopped operating an unregistered private career college, in contravention of section 7 of the Act;
- Have stopped providing unapproved vocational programs (aesthetics) that require approval, in contravention of section 8 of the Act;
- Have stopped charging fees, in contravention of section 9 of the Act;
- Have stopped advertising an unregistered private career college and unapproved vocational programs (aesthetics) that require approval, in contravention of subsections 11(1) & 11(2) of the Act.

**Note:** Nothing in this Order prevents the School from providing aesthetic services to the public.